
GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION

SITE NAME:
BRRTS #:

COMMERCE#
(if appropriate):
CLOSURE DATE:
STREET ADDRESS:
CITY:

Fay's Mobil
03-24-000738

54923-2062-52

June 10, 2004

152 E Huron St
Berlin

FID#
(if appropriate):

SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES
(meters in WTM91 projection):
CONTAMINATED MEDIA:

x= 604659 Y= 388881

Groundwater

OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES:
ISoil

Yes

Both
No

• IF YES, STREET ADDRESS: 142 East Huron St.

• GPS COORDINATES
(meters in WTM91 projection):

x= 604648 Y= 388874

OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION
>Generic or Site-Specific RCL (SSRCL):

Yes No

• IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1:
GPS COORDINATES

(meters in WTM91 projection):
x= Y=

CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: |Yes No IX
DOCUMENTS NEEDED

Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter issued

Copy of most recent deed, Including legal description, for all affected properties

Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (if referenced in the legal description) for all affected properties

County Parcel ID number, if used for county, for all affected properties

Location Map which outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit the
Iparcels to be located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the location of all municipal and
Ipotable wells within 1200' of the site.

|Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoringl
|wells and potable wells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public streets, highway and railroad rights-of-l
|way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contaminationl
lexceeding ch. NR 720 generic or SSRCLs.

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) iX

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

|lsoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (Sl) ('8.5x14" if paper copy/ The isoconcentration map should have flow direction
land extent of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map.

GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present

GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction
is greater than 20 degrees)

ix

SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour IX
Geologic cross-sections, if required for Sl. (8.5x14' if paper copy)

RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate.

Copies of off-source notification letters (If applicable)

Letter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable)(publlc, highway or railroad ROW) IX
Copy of (soil or land use) deed restriction (s) or deed notice if any required as a condition of closure



June 10, 2004 

Gary L Fay 
152 E Huron St 
Berlin, WI 54923-2062 

RE: Final Closure 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 

2715 Post Road 
Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-

TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
Fax #: (715) 345-5269 
Jim Doyle, Governor 

Cory L. Nettles, Secretary 

Commerce # 54923-2062-52 WDNR BRRTS # 03-24-000738 
Fay's Mobil , 152 E Huron St, Berlin 

Dear Mr. Fay: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required as 
conditions for closure of the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the 
Commerce database and will be included on the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to 
address res idual contamination . It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related to 
the environmental activities that were conducted. 

If residual contamination is encountered in the future , it must be managed in accordance with all 
applicable state and federal regulations . If it is determined that any remaining contamination 
poses a threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be 
required. 

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please 
contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802. 

Sincerely, 

Dee Zoellner 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: James Nuthals , Envirogen Inc 
Case File 

File Ref: S:\apps\tracker\word_ templates\CLOSEFINAL.doc 



April 9, 2004 

Gary L Fay 
152 E Huron St 
Berlin, WI 54923-2062 

RE: Conditional Case Closure 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 

2715 Post Road 
Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-

TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
Fax #: (715) 345-5269 
Jim Doyle, Governor 

Cory L. Nettles, Secretary 

Commerce # 54923-2062-52 WDNR BRRTS # 03-24-000738 
Fay's Mobil, 152 E Huron St, Berlin 

Dear Mr. Fay: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has reviewed the request for case 
closure prepared by your consultant, Envirogen Inc., for the site referenced above. It is 
understood that residual soil and groundwater contamination remains on-site. Commerce has 
determined that this site does not pose a significant threat to the environment and human 
health. No further investigation or remedial action is necessary. 

The following condition must be satisfied to obtain final closure: 

• All monitoring wells and soil vapor extraction (SVE) and groundwater pump and treat 
system components must be properly abandoned. The appropriate documentation must be 
forwarded to the letterhead address. 

This letter serves as your written notice of "no further action". Timely filing of your final PECFA 
claim (if applicable) is encouraged. If your claim is not received within 120 days of the date of 
this letter, interest costs incurred after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for 
PECFA reimbursement. Costs associated with recording deed notices or other restrictions are 
not eligible for PECFA reimbursement, and the recording of these notices should not delay the 
claim submittal process. 

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, 
please contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Dee Zoellner 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: James Nuthals, Envirogen Inc 
Case File 

File Ref: S:lappsltracker\word_templates\CONDITIONAL_CLOSURE.doc 
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:=r:BLr::=:. ::_ .::
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Results

Well

MW-1

Sample

Date
06/11/1991
03/19/1993
06/22/1993
10/13/1993

^>3/14/1994
-06/06/1994
09/13/1994
12/22/1994
04/13/1995

^6/19/1995
09/18/1995
01/05/1996
03/18/1996
06/10/1996

-09709/199T
12/30/1996

7)2/25/1997
Wl 2/1997
08/27/1997

Tl/06/1997
05/12/1998

^9/01/1998
11/18/1998

^2/15/2000
-05/T7/2000
-097T9/206b
12/12/2000

-05/14/2001
08/07/200^

NR 140 ES

NE 140 PAL

Benzene

~^0
^7
~YA
</LO
~4^

<1.0

TT
~~^T

^TO-
^TO-

<0.5

^<oT
~<0^
~<0^
<0;5
^0.5

<0.13

0.13

<0.13

0.13
<0:13
<0.13

<0.13
~<0^
"MA~

~NA-

~NA7
~w^
~NK

5

0.5

lEthyl-
benzene

-<TO~

'<LO-

-^LO

<1.0
-<-LO^

-^TO-

^-1.0

^T.0
^LO
~<^.o

-^TO~

^1.0
^LO
^176
-^TO-

^1.0-
^0.22

<0.22
^0.22
^0.22
<0.22

-<0:22

^0.22
~<OJ5

-NA-

-NA-

^JA-
~NK
~NA:

700

140

MTBE

<10
^170
<1.0

"^TV

<1.0

^T.0
"^To^

~<^0~

<1.0

^1.0
~<T.O^

~^TO-

~<T^

<1.0

^T;0
~<^
0.28

^0.16
<0.16

0.16
-<0/\6

0.16
~<OA6~

0.220
-NA-

NA
^IA
-NA-

1^A

60

12

Toluene

<1.0

<T.O
"<t0~

^L0-

<1.0

<T.O-

^To~

<1.0

<T.O

<1.0

<^
"<TO~

-<TO-

<1.0

<^0
^TV
<0.20
<6.20

<0.20

0.20

<0.20

<0.20
^0.20
^<05-

-NA-

NA
NA-

^JA-

NA

1,000

200

^2,4-"

TMB
NA
2

^To-

^176
<1.0

^1.0
~<T.O^

T6~
^To-

<1.0

^-To
^To-
^L0-
^To-

^1.0
^LO
<0.22

<0.22

<0.22
- <0.22

<0.22
<0l2
<0.22
~<T^
-NA-

NA
NA

-NA^

NA

1,3,5-

TMB
NA

<1.0

^LO
-<1.0

~<^
<1.0

^T.0
-^LO-

-^T.O-

<1.0

^1.0
^LO
-^LO-

^T.V
<1.0

^T.O
<0.29
<0.29
^0:29
"<0.2Q~

<0.29

<0.29

<0.29
^1.0

I^A
NA
NA

^IA
NA^

480*

96*

Total

Xylenes
<1.0

<3.0

^3.T
<3.0

^0"
<3:0
^3^
"<3^~

^0~
<3.0

<3:(T
^3^
^0~
^0~
<3.0

<3^
<0.23

0.23
<0.2T

^<0.23^

<0.23

<0.23

<0.23
0.749

NA^

NA
NA
NA

HA
10,000

1,000

Notes: All results are reported in ppb, unless otherwise noted
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

ffa/fcs indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

(*): NR 140 Enforcement Standard and NR 140 Preventative Action Limit based on total TMB concentrations.
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether NS: No Standard
TMB: Trimethylbenzene ES: Enforcement Standard
NA: Not Analyzed PAL: Preventive Action Limit

(Continued)

Checked by:
Approved by:



m^BL^r: (Cc^:iueC_ :rzr
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Well

MW-2

Sample
Date

06/11/1991
^>3/19/1993
^6/22/1993^
10/13/1993

^3/14/1994"
06/06/1994
09/13/1994
12/22/1994
04/T3/1995
06/19/1995

^9/1871995^
01/05/1996
03/18/1996
06/10/1996

^9/09/1996
12/30/1996
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997

Tl/06/1997
05/12/1998

^9701/1998^
^1718/1998
762715/2000
05/17/2000
09/19/2000

^12/12/2000
05/14/2001

~OSfG7l2W\

NR 140 ES

NE 140 PAL

Benzene

~^LO

<1.0
^To"
~<T^

<1.0
"o.o"

~^LO'

-<T^~

~^TO-

~^LO~

~<OT
-<0.5~

^<0.5

-<0.5-

~<0^
^0.5^
-0l3-

^0.13^

~<0.1T

-<ai3-

~<0/{^
-<0?13-
-<ai3-

-<05~

~HK

1MA
-NA-

^IA
-NA-

5

0.5

Ethyl-
benzene

<1.0

^LO
^TO-

<176
^L0r
^To~
^L0-
^176
-<t.O

^-TO^

-<1^0-

^LO
^L0~

^176
-<T.O-

^L0~

<0.22

<0.22

<0.22

<0.22

<0.22
^0.22"

<0.22T
^<6;5
~NA7

~NK

^A
"NAT
'NA_

700

140

MTBE

NA
<1.0

^LO^

<1.0

<T.O

<1.0
^LO^

<1.0

<1.0
<-LO

^TO^
^L0-
^TO^

<1.0

<1.0
^T.0^

<6.16
^<0/16
<0.16

<0.16
<0.16

-<ai6~

0.16

0.322
^TA
~HA

tsiAT
1MA
~NA7

60

12

Toluene

<1.0

<1.0

<T:6
^LO^

<1.0

^TV
<T6
<1.0

<1.0

<Y.O
<TO

~<^
<T.O

^t0^

<1.0

<176
<0.20 .

<0.20

<0.20

<0.20
<0.20

<0.20

<0.20

<075
~NA-

NA
-NA-

~NA-

HK
1,000

200

1,2,4-

TMB
NA

^•LO^

<1:0

<^
<1.0
<TO^

<1.0
^To^

<1.0

<i.o
<1:0

^TO^

<1.0
^To^

<1.0

<T:0
-<0^2

<0.22
<0;22

- <0.22

<6:22
^=0.22

<0722
<1.0

1MA7
^IA-

N^T
N^T

_NA_

1,3,5-

TMB
NA

<1:0-

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.v

<1.0
^1^
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

^L0-

<1.0
-<To-

<1.0

<1.0

<6.29

0.29

<0.29
^<0.29^

<0.29
<0:29
<0.29

<1.0

MAT
^A
NA
NA"

NA
480*

96*

Total

Xylenes
<1.0

<3.0^

<3.0

<3.0

<3.0

<3.0^

<3.0

^3^
<3.0

<3.0

<3.0

<3.T

<3.0

<3.0

<3.0

<3.0

<0.23
<0.23
<0.23

<0.23

<0.23

<0.23

<0.23

0.840
~NA~

NAT
-NA-

-NA-

NK

10,000

1,000

Notes: All results are reported in ppb, unless otherwise noted
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

/teffcs indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.
(*): NR 140 Enforcement Standard and NR 140 Preventative Action Limit based on total TMB concentrations.

MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether NS: No Standard
TMB: Trimethylbenzene ES: Enforcement Standard
NA: Not Analyzed PAL: Preventive Action Limit

(uonnnuea^

Checked by:
Approved by:



^^Q^^^^-^-^^.
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Results

Well

MW-3

MW-4

Sample

Date
06/11/1991
03/19/1993
06/22/1993
10/13/1993

^)3/14/1994
06/06/1994
09/137T994
12/22/1994
04/13/1995
06/1971995
09/18/1995
01/05/1996
03/18/1996"
06/10/1996
09/09/1996"
12/30/1996

^2/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997
11/66/1997
05/12/1998"
09/01/1998

Tl/18/1998
02/15/2000
05/17/2000
09/19/2000
T2/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/0772001

^6/11/1991

NR 140 ES

NE 140 PAL

Benzene

~§1
-<LO~

-<LO"

T4
~6T
T8^

3
-<5^~

^1.6
~w

^<5;0
"7.2

~5^
~<15"

4
~^6

6:59
^.5
~4^2
~<w

^<0;80
^.6
~9/T

~^A
4.46
^\n
~44T
^23.

-025~

-^1,206^

5

0.5

EthyT
benzene

72
^T0~
-<1^-

~^LQ

^13"

~6T
"5~

^4~

<1.(T
~w
<5.0
~^T
-25-

^T
~4T
^.9T

~OJ3~

9
~6^

^4
"4T

27
~w

^OT
^10.8-

T,86T
-802-

^2A

^.7
9,900

.700

140

MTBE

26
^TO~
^T-O"

^T:0-
-<TO-

^i.V
<1.0

^5.0^

~^T
-<t0-

<5.0

<10
~<w
<2Q
13

^7^0
T5~

<0.16
~<O.W

<0.32
^T5~
~<2A~

^6.6^

25.3
T65^
~64~

75.T
0.83

<0.46

iso:
60

12

Toluene

1,600
<TO^

^To-

2A
^9~

ir
T4~
<5.0^

-<TO-

-42-

~<^0~

<65
~Q6~

67
^3~
-23-

3^
^9~

1T
130
1T

^7~
-67~

156
24.T

3,990
138
44
6.5

2,700

1,000

200

1,2,4-

TMB
NA
<1^

^TV
w

^12~

1T
9.8

4T
<1.0

12
6.4

27
-23

22
5.4

4:2
T^
~w
9.1

~w
02
~23

24
30.1

9.64

4,040
46.7
21
3.6

1,3,5-

TMB
NA

<-TO^

^TO^
^[3
^3~
^.6-

3.3
^\T

<1.0

7.9

2.2
^i2~

TQ
^10
T

0.72
0.4T
~3T

3.2
~w
T6-

~TQ

2.3

15.4

1:20
1,520
29.4
2.7

1.0

NA NA
480*

96*

Total

Xylenes
370

^3.0^

~w
^15

45
^s
17

<̂3.0

61
24
130

~uo~

150
~23

12
^A
"55^

38
"240^

^3
^2Q
110
186
27.8

Tl^OO
194
69
14

280

10,000

1,000

Notes: All'results are reported in ppb, unless otherwise noted MW-4 was abandonded during site construction activities
During groundwater sample collection on 9/19/00, Field Technician acddantly switched MW-3 & MW-5 resulting in an increase in concentrations in MW-3 and decreased concentrations in MW-5.
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

/te/fcs indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

(*): NR 140 Enforcement Standard and NR 140 Preventative Action Limit based on total TMB concentrations.
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether NS: No Standard
TMB: Trimethyibenzene ES: Enforcement Standard Checked by:
NA: Not Analyzed PAL: Preventive Action Limit Approved by:

(Continued)



:\BL=l(Cc: jue<

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical
Fay's Mobil Site

Berlin, Wisconsin

Results

Well

MW-5

Sample

Date
06/11/1991
03/19/1993
06/22/1993

^CV13/1993^
03/14/1994

^6/06/1994
09/13/1994
12/22/1994

^14/13/1995
06/19/1995

^97187199T
01/05/1996
03/18/1996
06/10/1996
09/09/1996
T2/30/T996
02/25/1997
06/1271997.

^8/2771997
11/06/1997
05/12/1998

~09/0171998^
11/1871998

-02/T5/2000^

^5/17/2000 :
09/19/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001

^8/07/2601
NR140ES

NE 140 PAL

Benzene

TTO'

1.7
<1;0

w
27
7.6

^10~

2,500
6,500^

^9
920^
^<5~

^70~

<6:50
~<2^

NA
T,ooo^

9.2
340

^00^

< 17
390^

8,100
66T
657

^ST
153^

^180-

<21

5

0.5

EthyT
benzene

-360~

15
~<^0~

250^
~440~

240
-360~

440
<2Q
^8
6T

^10~
^0~
~^2

^<5^
NA'

<22
11
38^

^90-

~w
B8

~3W
~5M
~S4S

^6~
987

1,300
340:
700

140

MTBE

~<w
i3

~<Vo~

<5.0
^<25~

<5.0^

^i20~

250
32T

^0~
<w

^10"
^<20~

<1.0

<5.0^

NA
100

<0.16
<0.32

^0.32
^L5~

<3;2
^<5T
<100
^A~

w
<25
<9.T

_^46

60

12

Toluene

140'
~G

~<^0~

490
^60~
180^

-130-

<2S
54~

^3
T30-
^10~

^4~
-1^-

8.6^

-NA-

720
^2~

160
52

^60~

810
2,600
3,480
6,010
91^

2,840
5,90T
240

1,000

200

1,2,4-

TMB
TMA'
~5T

-^TO-

540
~8W
^00~

440
600

-340
~62

^30~
~190~

~220~

"730"

~99

~NA"

130
~^T
-?30-

18
^40
780-

^5CT
~894~

^37
<50

1,490
1,700—

^80

1,3,5^

TMB
~HA

20
'^To~

^\QO
~260^

~w
110
^w
^15T

51
~1W
~80~

~72

47
~w
NA

T?0
~2T

51
^2&
~58~

66
^10^

16,200
^70^

^78
550
460

^80~

480*

96*

Total

Xylenes
~6TO~

w
8.T

2,400
2,600^

1,500
2,000
1,600
-960-

160
1,200
31CT
50CT

^2AQ
TTo~

NA^

~92

~Q7 ~

230"
^8~

450 .

62V
1,900
3,610
4,660
^12"

6,750^

8,600
2,320

10,000

1,000

Notes: All results are reported in ppb, unless otTierwise noted
During groundwater sample collection on 9/19/00, Field Technician accidently switched MW-3 & MW-5 resulting in an increase in concenfrations in MW-3 and decreased concentrations in MW-5.

Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

Italics indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

(*): NR 140 Enforcement Standard and NR 140 Preventative Action Limit based on total TMB concentrations.
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether NS: No Standard
TMB: Trimethylbenzene ES: Enforcement Standard Checked by:
NA: Not Analyzed PAL: Preventive Action Limit Approved by:'

(Continued)



=.ABL_r (Ct—iue-;-
Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Well

MW-7

MW-10

Sample
Date

12/30/1996
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997
05/12/1998
11/18/1998
02/15/2000
05/17/2000
09/19/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/07/2001
02/28/2000
05/17/2000
09/19/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/07/2001'

NR 140 ES

NE 140 PAL

Benzene

160
Tfo~
~93~

-69~

TV
~860~

2,300
~409~

1,120
10,500
5,200
3,900
^<0.5T
~<0^~

'^5-
~NA~

-NA-

-NA-

5

0.5

Ethyl-

benzene

160
^120~
Tl0-
~76~

~OW
~610~

175^
~ZL6^

-972-

^t7r
150
790^
~T15-

~<uo
-<5^~
"NA^

w~NA-

700

140

MTBE

0.32
36

~<0^6

<0.16
<0.50
~<v\

33.5
T96"
~<OJ~

^5.0
<92
<4.6
-<12-

TMA
-<05"

NA
~NA

:NA_

60

12

Toluene

98
120
35^

T8~
~Q2S
76~

71.3
"4^T
^7J~
229
130
170

~0£2

<68.6
^5^

NA
HA
NA

1,000

200

_1^4-_

TMB
110
41
22

T8
-<0.22

~25

<50
T69^
'5.22

102
100
58

T15
<96

^5:0
NA
NA
NA

^^
TMB
47
30
23
10^

^0.29^

^Q
<50
T^

-<^0

52.2
73
18

<96
1.50
<5.0

NA
NA
NA

480*

96*

Total
Xylenes

470
120
69
32

<0.23
^T
109

^.sy
^671
484
290
222

^65
<124
<5.0

NA
NA
NA

10,000

1,000

Notes: All results are reported in ppb, unless otherwise noted

Monitoring Well MW-10 was installed on 2/22/00.

Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

Italics indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

(*): NR 140 Enforcement Standard and NR 140 Preventative Action Limit based on total TMB concentrations.
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether NS: No Standard
TMB: Trimethylbenzene ES: Enforcement Standard
NA: Not Analyzed PAL: Preventive Action Limit

Checked by:
Approved by:



TMBLcTO (Conunueoi/ —
Groundwater Quality Analytical Data

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Well

GWX-1

Sample

Date

09/10/1996

12/31/1996

02/25/1997

06/12/1997

08/27/1997

11/06/1997

05/12/1998

09/01/1998

02/15/2000

02/28/2000

05/17/2000

09/19/2000

12/12/2000

05/14/2001

08/07/2001

NR 140 ES

NE 140 PAL

Benzene

NA

680

820

66

10

19

14

17

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

5

0.5

Ethyl-

benzene

NA

150

73

34

6.9

46

0.35

23

NA

NA

NA

NA .

NA

NA

NA

700

140

GRO

NA

12,000

8,600

3,200

930

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NS

NS

MTBE

NA

<1.6

160

<0.32

<0.16

0.32

<20

<1.6

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

60

12

Toluene

NA

1,500

690

93

9.1

55

16

33

NA

NA

NA

NA -

NA

NA

NA

1,000

200

1,2,4-

TMB

NA

430

410

180

34

120

13

250

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

1,3,5-

TMB

NA

120

140

69

15

30

9.4

80

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

480*

96*

Total

Xylenes

NA

2,600

1,500

580

97

360

150

320

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

10,000

1,000

Notes: All results are reported in ppb, unless otherwise noted
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit.

/te/fcs indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 prevent'ive action limit.

(*): NR 140 Enforcement Standard and NR 140 Preventative Action Limit based on total TMB concentrations.
GRO: Gasoline Range Organics NA: NotAnalyized
DCA: Dichloroethane NS: No Standard
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether ES: Enforcement Standard
TMB: Trimethylbenzene PAL: Preventive Action Limit

Checked by:
Approved by:



TABCE 2— —
Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Sample

TB-1

TB-1

TB-2

TB-2

TB-3

TB-3

MW-1

MW-1

MW-2

MW-2

MW-3

MW-3

MW-4

MW-4

MW-5

MW-5

MW-7

MW-7

MW-7

MW-10

Date

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

04/26/1991

11/20/1996

11/20/1996

11/20/1996

02/22/2000

Sample
Depth

(feet bis)

13.5-15

28.5-30

13.5-15

28.5-30

13.5-15

23.5-25

13.5-15

23.5-25

13.5-15

33.5-35

13.5-15

33.5-35

13.5-15

28.5-30

13.5-15

28.5-30

9-11

17-19

21-23

25-27

PID

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

15.6

NR 720 Generic Soil Standard

DRO
(ppm)

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

24

<5

<5

<5

<5

<5

NA

NA

NA

•NA

100

GRO
(ppm)

<5

87

<5

510

<5

26

<5

<5

<5
A

<5

<5

<5

<5

25

<5

180

<2.5

<2.5

<2.5

<5.55

100

Benzene

<100

<100

<100

3,400

<100

100

<100

<100

<100

<100

100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<25

<25

<25

<25

5.5

Ethyl-
benzene

<100

300

<100

3,800

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

300

<100

<100

<100

<100

200

<25

<25

<25

<25

2,900

MTBE

<100

<100

<100

1,900

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<25

<25

<25

<25

NS

Toluene

<100

1,000

<100

1,700

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

<100

100

"<100

<100

200

<100

700

<25

<25

<25

<25

1,500

1,2,4-

TMB

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

<25

<25

<25

<25

NS

1,3,5-

TMB

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

<25

<25

<25

<25

NS

Total
Xylenes

200

3,100

<100

4,900

200

200

<100

<100

<100

<100

1,100

100

<100

700

<100

1,800

<50

<50

<50

<25

4,100

Lead

(ppm)

7.6

15

16

20

17

17

17

14

6.02

19

14

16

6.6

8.5

4.7

6.7

NA

NA

NA

1.8

50

Notes: All results are reported in ppb, unless otherwise noted.
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR720 gerneric soil standard

bis: Below land surface MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether
PID: Photoionization detector TMB: Trimethylbenzene
DRO: Diesel Range Organics NA: Not analyized
GRO: Gasoline Range Organics NS: No standard

Checked by:
Approved by:
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lAULt1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

11

II

I

Well

MW-1

Top-of-Casing

Elevation

796.07

Top-of-Screen

Elevation

781.07

Date

06/11/1991
11/17/1992

-T|718/1992-
-TI7T9/T992-
02/12/1993
03/03/1993
03/19/1993
04/09/1993

-05/b5/1993
-06/03/1993
^6/22/1993
^)7/27/1993
10/13/1993
11/11/1993
03/14/1994
04/28/1994

~05/20/1994^

^)6/06/1994
06/20/1994
08/26/1994
09/13/1994

^0/26/1994^
^1/09/1994
12/22/1994
03/02/1995

W18/1995
04/07/1995
04/13/1995
05/16/1995
06/16/1995
06/19/1995
07/13/1995

-08/03/1995
09/15/1995
09/18/1995
10/06/1995
01/05/1996

~03/18/1996^

^6/i0/-1996
^9/09/1996
^12/30/1996
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997
11/06/1997
05/12/1998
09/01/1998
02/15/2000
02/28/2000
04/04/2000

^5/17/2000
^9H9/2QOO
^0/1872000^
T2/'\2]2000

—05/14/200T
-08/07/200T

Top-of-Casing to

Water (feet)
15.21
13:67
13:66
13.66
12.10
13.18
13.09
12.52
10.46
10.33
8.85

9.93
13.88
15.64

NA^

22.26
20:35
19.30
19.62
20.46
20.94
21:87
22.73
24.35
26.32
26.87
27.10
26.86
27.39
21.04
20.75
19:68
i8.94
15.31
i5A2
16.01
17:96
20.91
17.85
17.20
23.65
25.53
19.36
17.31
20.59
17.74
18.81
23.20

NA
23.00

NA
18.79
20.46
19.81
16.90
13.66

Groundwater

Elevation
780.86
782:40
782.41
782.4T
783.97^

782:89^

782.98
783.55
785.61
785.74
787.22
786.14
782.19
780.43

TMAT
773:81
775.72
776.77
776.45

"775:61
775.13
774.20
773.34

"771:72
769.75
769.20
768.97
769.21
768.68
775.03
775.32
776.39
777.13
780.76

780.65
780.06
778.11
775.16
778.22
778.87
772.42
770.54
776.71
778.76
775.48
778.33
777.26

"772.87
^)A

T73.07
^TA

^n72&^ ,

775.61
776.26
779/17
782.41

Notes: Monitoring MW-4 was abandoned during site construction activities

NA: Not Analyzed Checked by:
Approved by:

(Uontinued)



lAULfci (Continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Well

MW-2

II

I

Top-of-Casing

Elevation

798.63

Top-oT-Screen

Elevation

778.63

Date

06/11/1991
11/17/1992
11/18/1992
11/19/1992
02/12/1993
03/03/1993
03/19/1993
04/09/1993

-05/05/1993
-06/03/l993
06/22/1993
07/27/1993
10/13/1993
11/11/1993
03/14/1994
04/28/1994

-05/20/1994
^6/06/1994
06/20/1994
08/26/1994
09/13/1994

^0/20/1994
11/09/1994
12/22/1994
03/02/1995

^3/18/1995
04/07/1995
04/13/1995
05/16/1995
06/16/1995
06/19/1995
07/13/1995

-08/03/1995
09/15/1995
09/18/1995
10/06/1995
01/05/1996
03/18/1996

-06/10/1996
^9/09/1996
12/30/1996
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997
11/06/1997
05/12/1998

^9/01/1998
^2/15/2000
^2/28/2000
^4/04/2000
^>5/17/2000
^9/19/2000
^0/18/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/07/2001

Top-of-Casing to

Water (feet)
20.14
18.28
18.27
18.28

^^
NA"

T8^67r
T7:16~
i5.62-

15.1T
i3.69
14.95
18.34
19.97
~NA~

26.69
25.5T
24.08
24.24
24.53

^oT
26:18^

26.91
28.28
30.20
3078^

30.91
30.61
24.06^

24.46
24.15

^23W
24.12
19.76
19.72

^CU6~

2^52
24.6T
22.48
27.07
27.58
29.23
23.62
21.24
24.24
21.25
22.31
26.85

IMA
26.50

NA
20:15
17.05
22.43
19.23
17.54

Groundwater

Elevation
778.49
780.35
780.36
780.35
780.93

NA-

779.96
781.47^

783.01
783.51
784.94
783.68
780.29
778.66-

NA
771.94
773.12
774.55
774,39^

774.10
773.62
772.45
77172^

770.35
768.43
767.85^

767.72
768.02

"J7AST
774.17
774.48
774.84
774.51
778.87
778.9T
778.47
777.11
773.96
776.15

77156^

771^05
769.40
775.01
777.39

774.39
777.38
776.32
771.78
-NA-

772.13
-NA~

778.48
"78-T58^

776^
779^
781.09

Notes: Monitoring^VlW-4 was abandoned durTng site construction activities
NA: Not Analyzed Checked by:

Approved by:

(Continued)



lAULfc 1 (Continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

II

Well

i

I

II

Top-of-Casing

Elevation

794.48

Top-of-Screen

Elevation

774.48

Date

06/11/1991
11/17/1992
11/18/1992
11/19/1992
02/12/1993
03/03/1993
03/19/1993
04/09/1993
05/05/1993
06/03/1993

~06/22/1993
-07/27/1993
^0/13/1993
11/11/1993
03/14/1994
04/28/1994
05/20/1994

-06/06/-t994
^6/20/1994
08/26/1994
09/13/1994
10/20/1994
11/09/1994
12/22/1994
03/02/1995
03/18/1995

^4/07/1995
04/13/1995
05/16/1995
06/16/1995
06/19/1995
07/13/1995
08/03/1995
09/15/1995
09/18/1995
10/06/1995
01/0571996
03/18/1996"
06/10/1996
09/09/1996
12/30/1996

"02/25/1997
^6/12/1997
^8/27/1997
^1/06/1997
-05/12/i998
-09/0171998
02/15/2000
02/28/2000
04/04/2000"
05/17/2000
09/19/2000
10/18/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/07/2001

Top-or-casing to

Water (feet)
10.60
4.91

5.21
5.22

5.20

4.89
4.83

4.69

5.02

2.78

2/\2
9.62
12.81
13.90

NA
NA
NA"

1675^

17/76
17:77

^34~
19.66
20.56^

21:77
NA

24.59
24.51
24.00

^\QJO
17.92^

17.75
17.78 ,
15^3^

14.96
14:97
12.81
16.63
18.36
14.87
17.20^

23.62
25.46
18.40 ;

16.49
19.80
15.96
17.56^

21.69^
NA"

21.67
20.08
15.60
16.05
17.53
13.72
13.39

Groundwater

Elevation
783.88
789.57
789.27
789.26
789.28
789.59~

789.65
789.79
789.46
791.70^

792.36
784.86
781.67
780.58-

NA
NA

~NA~:

777.73
^g^g-

776.7-T
776,14
774.82
"773.92•

772.71
-NA-

769.89
769.97
770.48

"77478-

776.56
776.73
77670^

779.45
779.52

"779^T
781.67
777.85
776.12
779.61
777.28
770.86

769^02
"776.06

777.99
774.68
778.52
776.92
772.79
-NA-

772.B1
"774.40
^776.88

778.43
776.95
780.76
781.09

Notes: Monitoring MW-4 was abanclonecl aunng siteconstructiorTactivities^
NA: Not Analyzed Checked by:

Approved by:

(Continued)



lAULfc i (uonunuect)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Fay's Mobil Site
Berlin, Wisconsin

Well

MW-5

Top-of-Casing

Elevation

795.96

lop-or-screen

Elevation

779.96

Date

06/11/1991
11/17/1992
11/18/1992
11/19/1992
02/12/1993
03/03/1993
03/19/1993
04/09/1993
05/05/1993
06/03/1993
06/22/1993
07/27/1993
10/13/1993

H7H7T993
03/14/1994
04/28/1994
05/20/1994
06/06/1994
06/20/1994
08/26/1994
09/13/1994
10/20/1994
11/09/1994
12/22/'[994
03/02/1995
03/18/1995
04/07/1995
04/13/1995
05/16/1995
06/16/1995"
06/19/1995
07/13/1995
08/03/1995
09/15/1995"
09/18/1995
10/06/1995
01/05/1996
03/18/1996
06/10/1996
09/09/1996
12/30/1996"
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997-
11/06/1997

^5/12/1998-
09/01/1998"
02/15/2000
02/28/2000
04/04/2000
05/17/2000
09/19/2000
10/18/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/07/2001

Top-of-casing to

Water (feet)
12.77

11.49
10.90
10.89

NA
NA

10.49
10.22
6.51
9.29

8.52

13.09
W.Q3
18.76
20.04
20.04
19.11
20.35
21.54^

22.85
23.31
24.35

^4:94^
NA

27.67
28.20
27.76
~NK

21.47
^9.70^

NA
21.97

^3.24^

~wW
NA

20.79
-NA-

^A
NK

71NAT
27.2B
27.44
20:53
20:19
23:47
17:56
23.06^

25.20^
NA^

24.20^

^1.40^

^QJ^
20.70
22.62
16.85

T773^

Groundwater

Elevation
783.19
784.47~

785.06
785.07

NA
^IA-

785.47
785.74
789.45
786.67
7Q7M~
782.8'T

778.33
777.20
775.92-

775.92^

776.85
775.61
"774.42"

773.11
772.65
771.61

^n\a2.
NA

768.29
767.76
768.20

NA
"TMAQ

776.26
~NA

773.99
772.72
775.26

NA^

775:17
~NA-

~NA

^T
NA7

"768.70
"768.52
"775.43
77577
"772AQ
^770.40

772.90
770.76
~NA~

771.76
774.56

"776.23

775.26
773.34
779.1T
778.23

Notes: IVIonltonrig MW-4 was abandoned during site construction activities
NA: Not Analyzed Checked by:

Approved by:

(Continued)



IAOLC i ^onunuea)

Groundwater Elevation Data
Fay's Mobil Site

Berlin, Wisconsin

Well Top-of-Casing

Elevation
Top-of-Screen

Elevation
Date

Top-of-Casing to

Water (feet)
Groundwater

Elevation

MW-7 791.81 778.81

^6/11/1991
11/17/1992
11/18/1992
11/19/1992
02/12/1993
03/03/1993
03/19/1993
04/09/1993
05/05/1993
06/03/1993
06/22/1993
07/27/1993
10/13/1993
11/11/1993
03/14/1994
04/28/1994
05/20/1994
06/06/1994
06/20/1994
08/26/1994
09/13/1994
10/20/1994
11/09/1994
12/22/1994
03/02/1995
03/18/1995
04/07/1995
04/13/1995
05/16/1995
06/16/1995
06/19/1995
07/13/1995
08/03/1995
09/15/1995
09/18/1995
10/06/1995
01/05/1996
03/18/1996
06/10/1996
09/09/1996

^12/30/1996
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997
11/06/1997

^15/12/1998
^9/61/1998
02/15/2000
02/28/2000
04/04/2000
05/17/2000
09/19/2000
10/18/2000
12/12/2000
05/14/2001
08/07/2001

NT
N1
Nt
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1

22.38
23.26
16.91
16.50
19.52
15.50
18.93
21.53

NA
20.30
18.20
16.43
16.72
19.55
15.20
14.44

N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1

769.43
768.55
774.90
775.31
772.29
776.31
772.88
770.28

NA
771.51
773.61
775.38
775.09
772,26
776.61
777.37

Notes: Monitoring MW-4 was abandoned duringSiteconstructlon activities
NA: Not Analyzed Checked by:
NI: Not installed Approved by:

(Continued)



IADLC i ^ununuea)

Groundwater Elevation Data
Fay's Mobil Site

Berlin, Wisconsin
II

Well

MW-10

I

Top-of-Casing

Elevation

791.15

Top-of-Screen

Elevation

774.15

Date

06/11/1991
11/17/1992
11/18/1992
11/19/1992
02/12/1993
03/03/1993
03/19/1993
04/09/1993
05/05/1993
06/03/1993
06/22/1993
67/27/1993^
10/13/1993
11/11/1993
03/14/1994
04/28/1994
05/20/1994

-06/06/1994-

06/20/1994
08/26/1994
09/13/1994

^I0/20/1994-

11/09/1994
12/22/1994
03/02/1995

^3718/1995^
04/07/1995
04/13/1995
05/16/1995
06/16/1995
06/19/1995
07/13/1995
^8/03/1995^
09/15/1995
09/18/1995
10/06/1995

^1/0571996-
lD3/i8/-i996^
06/10/1996^
69/09/1996
12/30/1996
02/25/1997
06/12/1997
08/27/1997
11/06/1997
05/12/1998
09/01/1998
02/15/2000
02/28/2000
04/04/2000
05/17/2000^

^9/19/2000^
10/18/2000

^W2J2QQQ
05/14/200T
08/07/200T

Top-of-Casing to

Water (feet)
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1
N1

"NT

-Nf

w
N1
N1

~NF

w
N1
N1

~NT

1MT
N1
N1

1MT
TMI

N1
ŵ

11
N1

"NT

~?
"NT

^\
N1
N1
N1
N1

"NT
~?
~NT

~NT

~NT

~NT
"NT

31.84
22.74

^T.54
^19.65
^9.83
^8.97
19.50
17.76

Groundwater

Elevation
N1
N1
N1
Nt
NT
w
w
NT
NT
NT
NT
N1
N1

~w
^IT

N1
N1
~w
t^T

N1
N1

"NT

w
N1
w
w

N1
"NT

N1
ŵ

iT
N1

"NT

1MT
N1

~NT

"NT

ww
IMI
^11
N1
Mi

-NI

w
w
~?
"NT

759.31
768.41
769.61
771.50
771.32

7772.18
771.65
773.39

Notes: Monitoring MW-4 was aoandoned during site construction activities
NA: Not Analyzed Checked by:
NI: Not installed Approved by:



MONITORING WELL
GROUNOWATER EXTRACTION WBl

FENCE

ELEVATION IN FEET ABOVE MSL

NOT ANAUfZEO
ABANDONED
ISOELEVATION CONTOUR

MW-4 WAS A8ANOONED DURING
SITE CONSTRUCTION ACTnmES.

HYDfiAUUC CRAOOff (dh/dl)
0.04 (t/ft.
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GROUNOWATER EXIRACTON WELL

•^ TEST 90RING
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BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN ppb
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EOCONCENTRWION CONTOUR

THE NR 720 GENERIC SOIL STANDARD
FOR BENZENE IS 5.5 ppb.
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CERTIFICATE OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The legal description provided below is a true and accurate description of the property located at
152 East Huron Street, City of Berlin, Green Lake County, Wisconsin.

The North Seventy-two (72) feet of Lots One (1) and Two (2) of Block Seven (7), First
Addition to the City of Berlin, excepting the West Nineteen (19) feet thereof.

TAX KEY NUMBER: 206-00347-0000
ZONED: Commercial G-2

a^L
Signatur$^/ Date

//3/^

GEOGRAPHIC POSTIONING

The Geographic Position of the contaminated site boundary based upon the WTM91 Interactive
Map is 604659,3 88881.



CERTIFICATE OF LEGAL DESCMPTION

The legal description provided below is a true and accurate description of the property located at
142 East Huron Street, City of Berlin, Green Lake County, Wisconsin.

The North Seventy-two (72) feet of the West Nineteen (19) feet of Lots Two (2). The
South Sixty (60) feet of the West Nine (9) feet of Lot two (2), and the East One Third
(1/3) of Lot Three (3), all in Block Seven (7), of the First Addition to the City of Berlin,
Green Lake County, Wisconsin.

TAX KEY NUMBER: 206-00349-0000
ZONED: Commercial G-2

yA/^-
Date

GEOGRAPHIC POSTIONING

The Geographic Position of the contaminated site boundary based upon the WTM91 Interactive
Map is 604648,388874.
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September 20, 2002

Mr. James Zamzow

Aladdin Cleaners and Laundry
142 East Huron Street
Berlin, WI, 54923

RE: Groundwater Contamination Migration Correspondence

BRRTS #: 03-24-000738
COMM#: 54923-2062-52
Envirogen Project #: ST27620

Dear Mr. Zamzow:

Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on the property located at 152
East Huron Street has migrated onto your property at 142 East Huron Street. The levels

of benzene, ethyl-benzene, toluene, trimethylbenzene, and total xylenes contamination in

the groundwater on your property are above the state groundwater enforcement standards
found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, the environmental
consultant who has investigated this contamination have informed me that this
groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding and will naturally degrade over

time. I believe that allowing natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will
meet the requirements for case closure that ar& found in chapter COMM 46, Wisconsin

Administrative Code, and I will be requesting that the Department of Commerce accept
natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure. Closure means

that the Department will not be requirmg'any further investigation or cleanup action to be
taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation.

Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you

nor any subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or
cleanup of this groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners

comply with the requirements of section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing
access to your property for environmental investigation or cleanup if access is required.
For further information on the reqmrements of section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you

may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-6020 if you are
calling out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of
Natural Resources' publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with
Properties Affected by Off-Site Contammation.

The Department of Commerce will not review the closure request for at least 30 days
after the date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right contact the
department to provide any technical information that you may have that indicates that
closure should not be granted for this site. If you would like to submit any information to
the Department of Commerce that is relevant to this closure request, you should mail that

sanchr
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information to: Mr. Tom Verstegen, 2129 Jackson Street, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901-

1805.

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater

contamination exceeds chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards will be listed

on the Department of Natural Resources' geographic information system (GIS) Registry
of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS Registry includes maps
showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above
chapter 140 enforcement standards was found at the time the case was closed. This GIS

Registry will be available to the general public on the Department of Natural Resources'
internet web site. Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and

notify me within the next 30 days if the legal description is incorrect.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct' or reconstruct a well on

your property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well
from the residual groundwater contamination. Any well driller who poses to construct a

well on your property in the future will first need to call the Diggers Hotline (1-800-242-
8511) if your property is located outside of the service area of a municipality owned
water system, or contact the Drinking Water program within the Wisconsin Department

of Natural Resources if your property is located within the designated service area of a
municipally owned water system, to determine if there is a need for special well
construction standards.

Once the Department makes a decision on the closure request, it will be documented in a

letter. If the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by

requesting a copy from me, by writing to the address given above, or by accessing the
DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at
www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of the closure letter is included as part

of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.

If you need more information, you may contact me at 920-361-0361 or you may contact

Mr. Torn Verstegen at (920) 424-0025 or by letter at 2129 Jackson Street, Oshkosh,
Wisconsin 54901-1805.

Sincerely,

Gary Fay

enclosure
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